

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Case No. 10-5372

IN RE CONTEMPT FINDING IN UNITED STATES v. STEVENS

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
BRENDA K. MORRIS AND WILLIAM M. WELCH II**

Catherine E. Stetson
Chuck Rosenberg
Michele W. Sartori
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600 (Phone)
(202) 637-5910 (Fax)

Attorneys for Brenda K. Morris

Mark H. Lynch
Simone E. Ross
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 662-6000 (Phone)
(202) 662-6291 (Fax)

William W. Taylor III
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 778-1800 (Phone)
(202) 822-8106 (Fax)

June 29, 2011

Attorneys for William M. Welch II

CERTIFICATION AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES

Pursuant to Circuit Rule 28(a)(1), Appellants Brenda K. Morris and William M. Welch II hereby certify as follows:

1. **Parties.** The parties who appeared in the District Court proceeding and who are parties in this Court are Brenda K. Morris and William M. Welch II. Patty Merkamp Stemler appeared in the District Court proceeding, but she is not a party in this Court. This Court appointed Professor Steven Goldblatt amicus curiae. There are no intervenors.

2. **Rulings under review.** The rulings under review are the contempt finding entered against Ms. Morris and Mr. Welch by United States District Judge Emmet G. Sullivan on February 13, 2009 in *United States v. Stevens*, No. 08-cr-231, J.A. 114-15, and the memorandum opinion and order entered by Judge Sullivan in *In re Contempt Finding in United States v. Stevens* on October 12, 2010, No. 09-mc-273, 744 F. Supp. 2d 253 (D.D.C. 2010), J.A. 133-58, 159. After entering the contempt finding in *Stevens*, the District Court opened a new, miscellaneous matter on June 2, 2009 for further proceedings on the contempt finding. See *In re Contempt Finding in United States v. Stevens*, No. 09-mc-273. The District Court's memorandum opinion and order in *In re Contempt Finding in United States v. Stevens* were entered on the miscellaneous docket,

(Dkt. Nos. 7-8), and posted on the *Stevens* docket as well. See No. 08-cr-231 (Dkt. Nos. 421-22).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
1. The Stevens Prosecution and the Joy Complaint	3
2. The January 21, 2009 Order and the Government’s Response.....	4
3. The February 3, 2009 Order and the Government’s Response.....	6
4. The February 13, 2009 Status Hearing	7
5. Subsequent Proceedings.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION.....	14
A. The Appeal Was Timely.	15
B. The Appeal Is Not Moot.....	17
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONTEMPT FINDING WAS CRIMINAL, PROCEDURALLY IMPROPER, AND SHOULD BE VACATED.	20
A. The District Court Held Ms. Morris and Mr. Welch In Criminal Contempt.	20
1. The Contempt Finding Was Not Coercive.	20
2. The District Court’s Reprimand of Appellants Constituted Criminal Contempt.	23

B. The District Court Held Ms. Morris And Mr. Welch In
Criminal Contempt Without Affording Them The Requisite
Procedures.26

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
* <i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 334 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	12, 16, 20, 23, 25, 26
<i>Combs v. Ryan’s Coal Co.</i> , 785 F.2d 970 (11th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>Duell v. Duell</i> , 178 F.2d 683 (D.C. Cir. 1949).....	17
<i>Falstaff Brewing Corp. v. Miller Brewing Co.</i> , 702 F.2d 770 (9th Cir. 1983)	23
<i>Gompers v. Bucks Stove & Range Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 418 (1911).....	20
<i>In re E.I. Dupont DeNemours & Company-Benlate Litig.</i> , 99 F.3d 363 (11th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> , 955 F.2d 670 (11th Cir. 1992)	23
* <i>Int’l Union, United Mineworkers v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	20, 26
<i>Marrese v. Am. Acad. of Orthopaedic Surgeons</i> , 470 U.S. 373 (1985).....	16
<i>Penfield Co. of California v. S.E.C.</i> , 330 U.S. 585 (1947).....	23
<i>Richmond Black Police Officers Ass’n v. City of Richmond, Virginia</i> , 548 F.2d 123 (4th Cir. 1977)	18
<i>Salazar ex rel. Salazar v. District of Columbia</i> , 602 F.3d 431 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	20

Sibron v. New York,
392 U.S. 40 (1968).....18

Southern Ry. Co. v. Lanham,
403 F.2d 119 (5th Cir. 1968)17

United States v. Scrimsher,
493 F.2d 842 (5th Cir. 1974)18

United States v. Winter,
70 F.3d 655 (1st Cir. 1995).....12

United States v. Young,
107 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....13

Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth. v. Amalgamated Transit Union,
531 F.2d 617 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....25

Waters v. Rumsfeld,
320 F.3d 265 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....12

Wolfe v. Coleman,
681 F.2d 1302 (11th Cir. 1982)18

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 3231 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1, 16

ABA Model Rule on *Pro Hac Vice* Admission.....19

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 42(a).....13, 14, 17, 22, 26

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 42(b)26

Local Civil Rule 83.8(b)(4), United States District Court for the District of
Columbia.....19

Local Civil Rule 83.9, United States District Court for the District of
Columbia,.....19

Local Civil Rule 83.15(b)(3), United States District Court for the District of
Columbia.....19

Local Civil Rule 83.15(d), United States District Court for the District of
Columbia.....19

Local Civil Rule 83.20(c)(2), United States District Court for the Eastern
District of Michigan.....19

Local Civil Rule 1.3(a), United States District Court for the Eastern District
of New York19

Local Civil Rule 1.3(a), United States District Court for the Southern
District of New York19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

15B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur Miller & Edward H. Cooper, *Federal
Practice & Procedure* § 3917 (2d ed. 1991 & Supp. 2008).....16, 17
